



ROOSEVELT Utah

ROOSEVELT CITY COUNCIL NOTICE AND AGENDA

September 5, 2023

Notice is hereby given that the Roosevelt City Council will hold their regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday September 5, 2023, at the Roosevelt Municipal Building, 255 South State Street, Roosevelt, Utah. The meeting shall begin promptly at 5:30 p.m.

The agenda will be as follows:

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Opening Ceremony (*prayer and pledge of allegiance*)
4. Minutes
5. Aug. 15, 2023,
6. Public Comment Period
if you would like to make a comment, but are unable to attend the meeting, please consider emailing your comment to citycouncil@rooseveltcity.com
7. Committee Appointments
8. Recognitions
9. Public Hearing
 - a. Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Closure
 - b. Roosevelt City Fee Schedule Amendments Sports, Animal Shelter, Sanitation
10. Action Items
 - a. FY23 Budget Closure
 - b. Roosevelt City Fee Schedule Amendments
 - c. Roosevelt City/Duchesne County School District Memorandum of Understanding for Facilities use Discussion/Approval
 - d. Roosevelt City/Duchesne County School District Memorandum of Understanding for School Resource Officer services Discussion/Approval
 - e. Secondary Irrigation System Phase III Project
 - f. Wills Land Easement Agreement Roosevelt City Walking Path
 - g. Cottonwood Creek Trail Right of Way and Easements
 - h. Roosevelt City Sports Complex Lighting Bid Approval
 - i. Roosevelt City Sports Complex Change Orders
 - j. Roosevelt City Public Infrastructure District Policy Approval
 - k. Roosevelt Innovation Hub Bid Approval / Extension
 - l. Procurement Policy Change Proposal
 - m. Capitol Purchase Approvals
 - i. Backhoe
 - ii. Fence for Public Works Yard
 - iii. Replacement A-Frames for Snowplows
 - iv. Cargo Trailer
 - v. Spectra/ Verkada Upgrade
 - vi. Driving Range Netting
 - vii. Shade Structure- Central Park

- viii. EZ Ice Replacement Liner (Ice Rink)
 - ix. Gator Utility Vehicle
 - n. Roosevelt City Attorney Contract- Approval
 - o. Selection/ Design for City Offices- Approval
- 11. Website Redesign Project Update
- 12. Purchase Orders & Financial Review
- 13. Capital Project Updates
- 14. City Manager Report
- 15. Committee Reports
- 16. Items for Future Discussion
- 17. Closed Session as for the purposes listed in Utah Code 52-4-205(1)(d)
- 18. Adjourn

Further information can be obtained by contacting Sunshine Bellon at (435) 725-7205. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during these hearings should notify Sunshine Bellon at 255 South State Street, Roosevelt, Utah, 84066, at least three days prior to the hearing to be attended.



ROOSEVELT

Utah

ROOSEVELT CITY COUNCIL DRAFT MINUTES

Aug 15, 2023

The agenda will be as follows:

1. Call to Order

At 5:32 p.m. Mayor JR Bird called the August 15, 2023, meeting of the Roosevelt City Council to order.

2. Roll Call

Mayor JR Bird and Councilmen Dustin White, David Baird, Rowdy Cloward, and Cody Aland were in attendance. Councilman Don Busenbark joined the meeting remotely via Zoom.

3. Opening Ceremony (*prayer and pledge of allegiance*)

Councilman Aland offered the opening prayer.

4. Minutes

a. Aug. 1, 2023,

Seeing no amendments or corrections Councilman Baird motioned to approve the minutes of the August 1, 2023, meeting and was seconded by Councilman White. The motion passed unanimously.

5. Public Comment Period

No members of the public in attendance chose to make a comment at this time.

~~6. Committee Appointments~~

No committee appointments were recommended during this meeting.

7. Recognitions

Roosevelt Chief of Police Mark J. Watkins took a moment to recognize Sgt. Morant Harrison and thank him for all the work he did for UBIC and the effort that he put forward to ensure public safety at the event

8. Recess to Reconvene as the Redevelopment Agency

Prior to reconvening as the Redevelopment Agency, the Council requested that Cody Deeter from EFG Consulting take a moment to share his presentation on the proposed Main Street Community Reinvestment Project (included with minutes). At 5:45 p.m. Councilman White motioned adjourn and reconvene as the Redevelopment Agency for

the purpose of holding a public hearing and was seconded by Councilman Aland. The motion passed unanimously.

9. Public Hearing by the Redevelopment Agency of Roosevelt City

- a. Public hearing to take comments regarding the proposed adoption of a Project Area Plan and Project Area Budget for the Main Street Community Reinvestment Project Area containing approximately 379 acres of land located in the downtown area at the intersection of Main Street and Lagoon Street.

37 members of the public attended and signed the roll sheet. Several members of the public asked questions about the project relating to property taxes, parking, and how effective the City anticipated the project would be considering there would still be truck traffic on Main Street. Members of the public spoke in favor of store owners on Main Street taking pride in their storefronts and doing more cleaning in front of their stores. Some concerns were raised, and some comments in favor of the project were made, but when Mayor Bird asked if anyone would like to make a specific statement in favor of, or in opposition to the project, no one chose to do so.

10. Redevelopment Agency Action Items

- a. Consideration of a resolution adopting a Project Area Plan for the Main Street Community Reinvestment Project Area.
- b. Consideration of a resolution adopting a Project Area Budget for the Main Street Community Reinvestment Project Area.

The Council emphasized that the adoption of a project area plan and budget were the first steps in a long process that would have more public hearings and involvement. Councilman Baird motioned to approve both the proposed project area and budget indicating that they were subject to change based on negotiations with other taxing entities and was seconded by Councilman Cloward. A roll call vote was taken with the following result:

White: Aye

Baird: Aye

Cloward: Aye

Aland: Aye

Busenbark: Aye

The motion passed unanimously.

11. Recess to reconvene as Roosevelt City Council

At 6:48 p.m. Councilman Cloward motioned to recess and reconvene as the Roosevelt City Council and was seconded by Councilman Aland. The motion passed unanimously.

12. Action Items

- a. ICAC MOU approval
City Attorney, Grant Charles, defined "ICAC Taskforce," Internet Crimes Against Children Taskforce, and

“MOU,” Memorandum of Understanding. Mr. Charles went on to explain that an MOU can be a contract in some cases, but that the MOU before the Council was not. Mr. Charles added that the proposed MOU was the same as MOUs previously signed by the city and that he recommended approving and signing it. Councilman White motioned to approve the MOU and was seconded by Councilman Cloward. The motion passed unanimously.

- b. Procurement Resolution Items
 - i. Discuss need to change to Ordinance
 - ii. General Discussion
 - iii. APR Committee Direction

City Manager, Joshua Bake informed the Council that the above items would need to be discussed and altered via ordinance. Mr. Bake told the Council that he would send out the current procurement policy to all the Council members.

- c. APR Request
 - i. Frisbee Golf in Constitution Park
Preston Kadleck Chair of the Arts, Parks and Recreation Committee addressed the Council with the Request that they approve the Committees request to add additional frisbee golf baskets at Constitution Park. The 3 new proposed “holes” would be located in the trees near the bathrooms, playground, and pavilion at Constitution Park. Recreation Director, Aaron Brown and Parks Supervisor, Dustin Glines both recommended against approving the additional baskets in the proposed location citing safety and enjoyable use concerns given the location and multiple uses in the area. Councilman Alnd asked Mr. Kadleck what the issue was with the current 7-hole configuration and inquired if the current course was not difficult enough. Mr. Kadleck responded that the issue is the risk to the frisbee golf players when teams cross paths on the current course. Councilman Aland asked Mr. Glines if there had been any complaints about the frisbee golf course in the 2 years that it has been up. Mr. Glines responded that there have been no complaints and stated that he believed this was because the current configuration was out of the way of the other activities in the park. Councilman Cloward indicated that he had been involved in the planning for this proposal and stated that there were no other good configurations to get a 9-hole course at Constitution Park. Councilman White voiced support for the project, while mitigating safety concerns stating, “if other cities like Salt Lake can do it, then we can do it here”. City attorney Grant Charles said that he had liability concerns with the proposed configuration and recommended finding an alternative that would keep the baskets out of the trees. Councilman Busenbark motioned to table the issue and Councilman White offered an alternative motion to approve the placement of temporary baskets and work with parks staff to determine a location. Councilman Baird seconded Councilman White’s motion to approve and the motion passed unanimously.

- d. Backup Generator Discussion/Solicitation Approval
Roosevelt City Police Lieutenant Alan Tucker requested that the Council approve getting an engineer to draw up plans for a backup generator/power system for the Police and City offices. Lt. Tucker explained that getting the design would enable the City to seek grant funding for the system. Finance Officer, Rhonda Goodrich added that even if the City didn’t take advantage of the upcoming funding opportunity, that having the plans on hand would make it so that the City could apply for other funding opportunities as well. Mrs. Goodrich added that there is funding available for this request in the building maintenance budget. Councilman Cloward motioned to approve the request and was seconded by Councilman Aland. The motion passed unanimously.

- e. Sports Complex Change Orders
 - i. ~~Backstop Concrete wall~~
 - ii. ~~Mow strip under outfield fence~~
 - iii. ~~Batting Cages~~
 - iv. ~~Sidewalk to South walking path~~
 - v. ~~Sprinkler layout and head change~~

- vi. Sprinkler Head purchase
- ~~vii. Maintenance Shed~~
- ~~viii. South End Landscaping~~
- ~~ix. Sewer Line~~
- x. Pavilion/ Shade Structures

Jeff Baker of Jones and DeMille presented the Council with a list of possible change orders for Armor Construction, as well as the Sports Complex project overall. Mr. Baker requested that the Council review the list and approve or deny any of the listed changes. Councilman Busenbark reminded the Council that their intent was to get as much community support for the Sports Complex as possible and stated that for any of the line items [proposed change orders] where community support would be possible, we should try and get outside funding first. Councilman Busenbark added that he supported any changes that were needed to move forward with the project. The Council discussed the necessity of several line items including the concrete backstop, batting cages, landscaping, and sprinklers. Councilman White stated that he was in favor of natural/low water/ xeriscape like design for the south end of the field to control costs and conserve water. Councilman Busenbark asked if there were elements of items that could be installed now, such as footings etc. and then hold off on the rest of the item until more funding is secured. Mayor Bird spoke in favor of staying within the initial budget and asked Mr. Baker which change order items were vital to decide on right now. Mr. Baker indicated that the sprinkler system was the main item that needed to be decided on that night. Parks supervisor, Dustin Glines, explained why he was requesting the 700 series sprinkler heads citing better output and that they were already in use in other areas in the park. Councilman Busenbark motioned to approve the change order for the 700 series sprinklers, and Councilman Cloward made an alternative motion to not accept the change order and keep the currently bid sprinklers. Councilman Aland seconded Councilman Cloward's motion to not accept the sprinkler change and a roll call vote was taken with the following result:

White: Aye
 Baird: Aye
 Cloward: Aye
 Aland: Aye
 Busenbark: Aye

The motion passed unanimously.

- f. Innovation Hub Exterior Design Approval, bid solicitation.
 Craig Nebeker of CRS Engineers presented the final bid design for the Roosevelt Innovation Hub with the request that the Council approve sending the design out to bid. Mr. Nebeker explained that the design had been changed to just include exterior improvements to the building, including the roof and windows. Councilman White motioned to approve sending the design out to bid and was seconded by Councilman Baird. The motion passed unanimously.
- g. ~~Public Infrastructure Policy (PID) Approval~~
 Postponed
- ~~h. Land Use Agreements/Easements~~
 - ~~i. Wills Land Easement Agreement Roosevelt City Walking Path~~
 Postponed
- i. ~~City Attorney Contract Approval~~
 Postponed
- j. Jones and DeMille Contract Approval
 Councilman Aland motioned to approve a \$12,000 contract cost increase to Jones and DeMille for the Gun Range Project (Rough Rider Shooting Complex) to come out of the gun range project budget and was seconded by Councilman Cloward. The motion passed unanimously.

k. City Buildings Discussion- Trees

City Manager, Joshua Bake, addressed the Council regarding the trees in the city parking lot describing them as, "old", "too big", and "a nuisance". Mr. Bake suggested that the trees should be removed and replaced with trees better suited to the location. Mr. Bake requested approval from the council to seek pricing information and start down the path to removing and replacing the trees. Councilman Cloward motioned to approve and was seconded by Councilman Aland. The motion passed unanimously.

l. Capital Purchase Approval

i. Brush Truck- Fire

Fire Chief Lee Rockwood requested that the Council approve the purchase of the brush truck that was proposed in the Fiscal Year 2024 budget. Mr. Rockwood explained that there was \$150,000 in budget, and any value from sale of tender truck would go toward the purchase of the brush truck. Councilman Baird motioned to approve the purchase and was seconded by Councilman Cloward. The motion passed unanimously.

ii. ~~Cargo Trailer- Fire~~
Postponed

iii. Ammo/rifles- Police

Roosevelt City Police Lieutenant Alan Tucker requested that the Council approve the purchase of ammunition that was included in the Fiscal Year 2024 budget. Councilman Aland motioned to approve the purchase and was seconded by Councilman Cloward. The motion passed unanimously.

iv. ~~Utility vehicle-gator- Parks~~
Postponed

v. Rubber mulch- Parks

Parks Supervisor, Dustin Glines requested that the Council approve the purchase of rubber mulch for parks playgrounds. Mr. Glines explained that the rubber mulch is softer, easier to maintain and stays in place better than traditional mulch. Mr. Glines also stated that \$30,000 for this purchase had been included in the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget. Councilman White motioned to approve the purchase and was seconded by Councilman Aland. The motion passed unanimously.

vi. Mini-golf- Recreation

Recreation Director, Aaron Brown, requested that the Council approve the construction of a mini golf course at Central Park. Mr. Brown explained that the cost for a 9-hole course could range from \$60,000 to 125,000 depending on design. Mayor Bird stated that he would like to make sure that the design will weather well, and would like to know what kind of timeframe we're looking at for maintenance and replacement. Councilman Aland motioned to approve the funding contingent upon approval of a location and qualifying design and was seconded by Councilman Aland. The motion passed unanimously.

vii. Vehicle Lease- Admin

City Finance Officer, Rhonda Goodrich, explained to the Council that the City currently has vehicles leased through Unified and had leases through Bancorp that just expired. Mrs. Goodrich explained that the request was to roll those expired leases over to Unified, which would be a one year term so we can decide each year what we would like to do. Mr. Goodrich added that the price is pretty much the same and that the city attorney was currently reviewing the contract. Councilman White motioned to approve the request pending legal review of the agreement and was seconded by Councilman Cloward. The motion passed unanimously.

m. City Employee Fall BBQ

Recreation Director, Aaron Brown will send open September dates for Council to review to select a date for the employee barbeque.

n. Events invitations

i. Sports Complex Groundbreaking

ii. Central Park Shade Structure Ribbon Cutting

City Manager, Joshua Bake informed the Council about the upcoming ribbon cutting and groundbreaking ceremony for the new playground shade structure and the Roosevelt Sports Complex.

o. Event Approvals

i. Downtown Halloween

City Manager, Joshua Bake informed the Council that Mr. Brown and Roosevelt PD had worked together to submit an application to UDOT to close down Main Street for 2 hours for this year's Trick or Treat Parade and would inform the Council when it is known if the request was approved.

13. ~~Purchase Orders & Financial Review~~

NA

14. Capital Project Updates

in packet.

15. ~~City Manager Report~~

NA

16. ~~Committee Reports~~

NA

17. ~~Items for Future Discussion~~

NA

18. Closed Session as for the purposes listed in Utah Code 52-4-205(1)(d)

Councilman Baird motioned to enter a Closed Session as for the purposes listed in Utah Code 52-4-205(1)(d) and was seconded by Councilman Cloward. A roll call vote was taken with the following result:

White: Aye
Baird: Aye
Cloward: Aye
Aland: Aye
Busenbark: Aye

Due to the limits of the City's AV technology, Councilman Busenbark was not able to participate in the closed session remotely and as such disconnected from the meeting after his "aye" vote to enter closed session.

Councilman White motioned to return to regular session and was seconded by Councilman Aland. The motion passed unanimously, with councilmen White, Baird, Cloward, and Aland voting "aye".

19. Adjourn

At 9:18 p.m. Councilman Aland motioned to adjourn the August 15, 2023, meeting of the Roosevelt City Council and was seconded by Councilman White. The motion passed unanimously, and the meeting was adjourned.

TO: Council

FROM: Finance Director

09/05/2023

RE: FY23 budget reopen and final adjustment

The attached summary reflects the final numbers for the FY23 budget for all city funds.

GENERAL FUND:

Final Budget reflects a 3% increase in revenue and a 3% increase in expenditures, however the 3% expenditure increase includes an additional \$910,968 transferred to cover Capital Projects for a total of \$1,658,855, thereby decreasing the amount of appropriated funds from prior years utilized. All other departments came in under budget.

WATER FUND:

Realized income for FY23 was \$335,317, which is 61% below original budget.

Due to personnel and software changes, the various departments were not charged as much as budgeted for water usage, resulting in a \$115,837 decline in water revenues.

Overall Water fund was profitable, however we may need to anticipate a rate increase at some point in the near future.

SEWER FUND:

Realized income for FY23 was \$157,220, which is 131% over original budget.

Revenues fell slightly short of budget, driven mainly by the timing of sewer farm lease payments, and fewer installations than anticipated.

SANITATION FUND:

Although revenue has remained relatively flat, the cost of sanitation services continues to increase. The revised contract has been signed.

Overall we had a loss of \$12,383.

GENERAL FUND

	Original Budget	Final Budget (Actual)	% Change
Revenues:			
Taxes	\$ 5,406,000	\$ 6,221,110	15%
Licenses & Permits	\$ 95,545	\$ 87,569	-8%
Intergovernmental Revenue	\$ 997,616	\$ 656,587	-34%
Charges for Services	\$ 1,763,835	\$ 1,699,126	-4%
Fines & Forfeitures	\$ 50,000	\$ 39,825	-20%
Interest	\$ 475,000	\$ 510,805	8%
Misc. Revenue	\$ 342,449	\$ 156,239	-54%
Contributions & Transfers	\$ -	\$ -	#DIV/0!
TOTAL REVENUES	\$ 9,130,445	\$ 9,371,263	3%
Expenditures:			
General Government	\$ 1,402,756	\$ 1,324,067	-6%
Public Safety	\$ 3,103,444	\$ 2,887,460	-7%
Highways & Public Improvements	\$ 840,293	\$ 830,147	-1%
Parks, Rec & Public Property	\$ 2,911,470	\$ 2,546,579	-13%
Debt Service	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	0%
Transfer To Debt Service	\$ 94,595	\$ 94,155	0%
Transfer To Capital Projects	\$ 747,887	\$ 1,658,855	122%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 9,130,445	\$ 9,371,263	3%
Total Change In Net Position	\$ 0	\$ 0	

ARPA

	Original Budget	Final Budget (Actual)	% Change
Revenues:	\$ 428,015	\$ 428,015	0%
Expenditures:	\$ 428,015	\$ 428,015	0%
Total Change In Net Position	\$ -	\$ -	

DEBT SERVICE

	Original Budget	Final Budget (Actual)	% Change
Revenues:	\$ 93,550	\$ 98,595	5%
Expenditures:	\$ 93,550	\$ 98,595	5%
Total Change In Net Position	\$ -	\$ -	

CAPITAL PROJECTS

	Original Budget	Final Budget (Actual)	% Change
Revenues:	\$ 2,127,080	\$ 1,751,693	-18%
Budgeted Appropriated Fund from Prior Years	\$ 5,583,017	\$ 2,087,469	-63%
	<u>\$ 7,710,097</u>	<u>\$ 3,839,162</u>	-50%
Expenditures:	\$ 7,710,097	\$ 3,839,162	-50%
Total Change In Net Position	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	

WATER UTILITY

	Original Budget	Final Budget (Actual)	% Change
Total Operating Revenue	\$ 3,855,000	\$ 3,611,347	-6%
Total Operating Expense	\$ 3,059,221	\$ 3,316,353	8%
TOTAL INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	<u>\$ 795,779</u>	<u>\$ 294,994</u>	
Non-Operating Revenue	\$ 82,000	\$ 47,323	-42%
Non-Operating Expense	\$ 12,000	\$ 7,000	-42%
Total Non-Operating Items:	<u>\$ 70,000</u>	<u>\$ 40,323</u>	
TOTAL INCOME OR EXPENSE:	<u>\$ 865,779</u>	<u>\$ 335,317</u>	-61%

SEWER UTILITY

	Original Budget	Final Budget (Actual)	% Change
Total Operating Revenue	\$ 1,026,500	\$ 990,537	-4%
Total Operating Expense	\$ 953,965	\$ 858,114	-10%
TOTAL INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	<u>\$ 72,535</u>	<u>\$ 132,423</u>	
Non-Operating Revenue	\$ 3,500	\$ 30,297	766%
Non-Operating Expense	\$ 8,000	\$ 5,500	-31%
Total Non-Operating Items:	<u>\$ (4,500)</u>	<u>\$ 24,797</u>	
TOTAL INCOME OR EXPENSE:	<u>\$ 68,035</u>	<u>\$ 157,220</u>	131%

SANITATION FUND

	Original Budget	Final Budget (Actual)	% Change
Total Operating Revenue	\$ 971,850	\$ 985,838	1%
Total Operating Expense	\$ 971,850	\$ 998,221	3%
TOTAL INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (12,383)</u>	

Income from Enterprise Funds	\$ 933,814
Shortages	\$ -
TOTAL INCOME	\$ 933,814



Roosevelt City
U T A H

Item No. _____

<u>MEMO TO:</u> <u>FROM:</u>	<u>Subject:</u>
<u>Recommendation:</u>	<u>Date:</u>
	<u>Fiscal Impact:</u>
	<u>Funding Source:</u>
<u>Background:</u>	
<u>Attachments:</u>	

Roosevelt City
 Roosevelt City Secondary Water System Improvements
 February 21, 2023
 By: Jeffrey Baker



PRELIMINARY OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	COST
1	6" C-900 DR-18 PVC Pipe	2500	L.F.	\$ 65.00	\$ 162,500.00
2	4" C-900 DR-18 PVC Pipe	8900	L.F.	\$ 55.00	\$ 489,500.00
3	Secondary Water Meter Connection	146	Each	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 511,000.00
4	Pavement Repair	57455	SQ. FT.	\$ 5.00	\$ 287,275.00
5	Appurtenances (10%)	1	L.S.	\$ 157,100.00	\$ 157,100.00
6	Contingency (10%)	1	L.S.	\$ 157,100.00	\$ 157,100.00
SUBTOTAL					\$ 1,764,000.00
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES					
7	Design Engineering	1	LUMP	\$ 94,880.00	\$ 94,880.00
8	Construction Engineering	1	LUMP	\$ 105,840.00	\$ 105,840.00
9	Admin/Legal Fees	1	LUMP	\$ 17,640.00	\$ 17,640.00
10	Permitting	1	LUMP	\$ 17,640.00	\$ 17,640.00
SUBTOTAL					\$ 236,000.00
TOTAL PROBABLE PROJECT COST					\$ 2,000,000.00

In providing estimates of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Consultant has no control over the cost or availability of labor, equipment or materials, or over market conditions or the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the Consultant's estimates of probable construction costs are made on the basis of the Consultant's professional judgment and experience. The Consultant makes no warranty, express or implied, that the bids or the negotiated cost of the Work will not vary from the Consultant's estimate of probable construction cost.



Roosevelt City
U T A H

Item No. _____

Approved By: _____

MEMO TO: City Council	Subject: Recreation Fees	
FROM: Recreation Department		
Recommendation: <i>Looking at adding general recreation fees</i> Adult Individual rec fee \$25-\$75 Team rec fee \$200-\$450 Youth rec fee \$10-\$75 <i>Foot Golf Fees \$6 per 9 holes</i> <i>Foot Golf Ball Rental \$3 per 9 holes</i>	Date: 8/8/23	
	Fiscal Impact: <i>Will have a positive fiscal impact</i>	
	Funding Source: <i>Funding will come from participants</i>	
Background: We are looking at starting/adding new recreation programs and they will require specific fees in order to organize and run the programs. Having a general fee will allow us to determine program needs and cover the necessary costs. By having general rec fees we will be able to plan, organize and run programs more efficiently and frequently.		
Attachments: <i>No attachments needed</i>		

ANIMAL SHELTER FEE SCHEDULE

Dogs		
Spay/ Neuter Deposit		\$60.00
Microchip	\$25.00 \$15.00 (for public)
Adult Parvo/ Distemper Vaccine	\$6.00
Puppy Parvo/ Distemper Vaccine	\$6.00
Bordetella Vaccine	\$6.00
License	\$5.00
Adoption	\$180.00
Burial	\$25.00
Cats		
Spay/ Neuter Deposit		\$40.00
Microchip	\$25.00 (for public)
FVRCP vaccine	\$6.00
Adoption	\$115.00
Barn Cats	\$8.00
Burial	\$20.00
Trap Deposit	\$30.00
Dog Impound		
First three days	\$30.00
Each additional day	\$15.00
Court/Jail per day	\$5.00
Rabies Voucher	Current rate as billed by Uintah Veterinary Services
2nd Impound of the same animal in 12 months	\$40.00 + \$15.00/day
Sterilization Fee (required upon 2nd impound)	\$60.00
3rd impound of the same animal in 12 months	\$80.00 + \$15.00/ day
4th or more impound of the same animal in 12 months	\$120 + \$15.00/day
Cat Impound		
First three days	\$20.00
Each additional day	\$10.00
Court/Jail per day	\$5.00
Rabies Voucher	Current rate as billed by Uintah Veterinary Services
2nd Impound of the same animal in 12 months	\$30.00 + \$10.00/ day
Sterilization Fee (required upon 2nd impound)	\$40.00
3rd impound of the same animal in 12 months	\$50.00 + \$10.00/ day
4th or more impound of the same animal in 12 months	\$80.00 + \$10.00/ day
Surrender		
Adult Dog	\$60.00/ animal
Puppy	\$30.00/ animal
Adult Cat	\$30.00/ animal
Kitten	\$15.00/ animal
Other Small Animal	\$30.00/ animal

SEWER FEE SCHEDULE

CITY CONNECTION FEES	
Single Family Dwelling	\$3,000.00
Commercial, Each Building in Multiple Dwellings or P.U.D	\$4,000.00
Impact Fee in Stonegate Subdivision	\$5,500.00
Impact Fee in Area East of Stonegate Subdivision Using Same Trunkline	\$900.00

CITY MONTHLY SEWER RATES	
Single Family Dwelling	\$27.75
RV Park/ Multiple Dwellings, Mobile Home Parks, and PUDs	\$25.75+ \$6.44/each additional unit
*if each unit or lot has an individual water meter, it is considered a single-family dwelling.	
Large Commercial- Laundry, Carwash, Motel, Hotel,	\$96.56
Grocery, Restaurant, Eating Establishment, Public School	
Other Commercial & Professional Buildings not included	\$32.19
in Large Commercial	
Special Rate	\$93.50
*All homes constructed in Chrisville, Stonegate Phase I and Stonegate Phase II on or before November 14, 2017, shall be subject to a "Special Rate" pursuant to Roosevelt City Municipal Code section 13.12.090. The amount includes \$25.75 single family rate AND \$67.75 Special rate.	

COUNTY CONNECTION FEES	
Single Family Dwelling	\$5,000.00
Commercial, Each Building in Multiple Dwellings or P.U.D	\$6,000.00

COUNTY MONTHLY SEWER RATES (County Rate is 1.5 times City Rate)	
Single Family Dwelling	\$38.63
*RV Park/ Multiple Dwellings, Mobile Home Parks, and PUDs	\$38.63+ \$9.66/ each additional unit
*if each unit or lot has an individual water meter, it is considered a single-family dwelling.	
Large Commercial- Laundry, Carwash, Motel, Hotel,	\$144.84
Grocery, Restaurant, Eating Establishment, Public School	
Other Commercial & Professional Buildings not included	\$48.28
in Large Commercial	

STORM WATER FEES	
Storm Water Removal	\$4.00
Condominium Storm Water Removal	\$24.00
*Riviera, Villas, HOAs	

*Highlighted Fees have been being assessed monthly in utility bills, but have not been present on fee schedule revisions since 2017